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Introduction 

 This user guide is intended to provide guidance for submitting PSYCH 
continued stay review requests through our Web-based system, eQSuite™.  

 

The following will be explained in detail : 



» A review request for a continued length of stay for Per Diem 

reimbursed hospitalizations should be submitted the day prior to 

the last day certified. 

» For Per Diem hospitalizations on a continued stay review, each day 

of care is evaluated based on the clinical information provided by the 

hospital. 

 

 

 

 

Review Submission 

Timeframe 



Access to eQSuite™ 
 

» eQSuite is accessed through our 
website: http://il.eqhs.org 

 

» From the homepage, scroll down 
to the bottom right side of screen. 

 

» Click on the first eQSuite link 
located under eQHealth Web 
Systems (as shown). 

 

Getting Started 



User Log In 

Forgot Password? 
oClick on forgot password- 

you will be instructed to enter 

your username to receive a 

temporary password. 

oOnce logged in, copy new 

password and follow 

directions to reset. 

 

Message Board- check on 

the logon screen for important 

messages regarding the Web. 

Enter the assigned eQHealth username and 

password and click login. 



» Once the system has been accessed, the Provider Reports menu 

will appear first on your screen. 

» To begin the review, click Create New Review  from the menu bar. 

 

 

 

eQSuite™ Homepage 



Begin Review: 

1. Provider ID and Name automatically populates according to the 

username entered. 

2. Select setting: PSYCH 

3. Review Type: Select Cont Stay from the drop-down menu 

4. Enter TAN 

5. Click Retrieve Data to proceed with the review request 

 

Start Tab (continue) 



Physician Contact Information 

1. Click edit to enter the attending physician’s Medicaid #.  

 

 

Start Tab (continue) 

2. Enter the Physician’s 9-digit Medicaid # and hit tab to auto-populate 

name and phone number OR click search to look up physician. 

NOTE: If the physician is not listed, cancel the review 

and call our Helpline to request a temporary physician 

ID. Once you receive the TPxxxx number, you may use 

it as the Medicaid ID to submit Web review.  



3. Use your mouse to either check the Phone on File Correct ? box or  

fill in the Update Phone field with current number. 

 

 

 

Start Tab (continue) 

IMPORTANT: If there is a different physician covering the 

attending at the time you are submitting review, add 

their contact information as well. This is important for 

peer-to-peer conversation. 

4. Click Update on left to store the attending physician’s contact 

information into the grid. 



Start Tab (continue) 

START Tab 
» Proposed Discharge Date- If the actual discharge date is unknown 

at the time of the review request, the proposed date will be recorded 

here.  

» Enter the # of Days Requested 

 

 



DX CODES/ITEMS 

 

» Click “Add” to submit any additional diagnoses or 

procedures since the last review point. 

If there are NO additional codes, move to the next tab. 

 



The Code Add/Edit Page will appear.  

Type in the ICD-9-CM code and hit tab 

Type in the date identified  

Click on Add to insert code in the grid. 

 

DX CODES/ITEMS (continue) 



» You can also search for codes. Click 

the word Search: 

1. Type in a key word. 

2. Click Search. A list of codes will 

appear. Find the code and click 

select. 

3. Click Add Selected to insert the 

code in the grid. 

 

 

 

Search for ICD-9 CM Codes 



Add any lab results from the last review point.  

The vital signs are not required on continued stay reviews. SKIP to 

next tab. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Vitals/Labs Tab 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Vitals/Labs Tab (continue) 

IMPORTANT: The save/ continue button is used to save your work 

and to continue with the Web review. Click the save/continue button on 

the bottom of each screen.  

If you want to partial save, click the save/close button to close the 

review and store it in your partial saved records. 

Your review will be stored under the Search tab on the menu bar until 

the review is retrieved and submitted. 



DC Plan Tab 

»Select from drop-down anticipated discharge to or discharge reason.  

»Type in Current DC Plan.   

»Click Save/Continue.  

 



Symptoms TAB 

The questions on the symptoms tab are required. The questions on 

the symptoms tab are required for continued stay requests. They pertain 

to conduct, activities and treatment while hospitalized 

Note: If you answer YES to any of the questions on the symptoms tab you must 

provide supporting clinical on the Summary tab.  



MEDS Tab 

»The medication entered on the admission review may be copied by 

clicking copy meds from previous review. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Click Add in the Medication Table. This will 

open a Code Add/Edit Page. 
If the meds have not changed at all in dosage, 

frequency or route select same. 

If the meds have stopped enter a stop date.  

If the meds have changed in dosage or frequency 

include start date and select  new . 

Any new medication that has been given since the 

last review point will be a new entry. 

Click SAVE  



Summary Tab 

• A short clinical summary is required on each Continued Stay 

review to support the inpatient medical necessity for this patient’s 

hospitalization. Include progression/regression, response to meds 

and services to support medical necessity of each day of care. 

» You must click Submit for Review  at the bottom of the screen to 

submit review. 



Completed Review 

» The following message will appear once the review has been submitted: 
 

»A review ID number will be given; this is the same as the tracking 

number . Record the number for tracking purposes. 





» An eQHealth nurse may pend the request seeking additional 

information in order to proceed with the review process. The 

information must be submitted to eQHealth within 1 business day 

from the date of notice.  

» To respond to a pended review, click Respond to Add’l Info tab on 

the menu bar. 

 

Check this tab daily! 

 

 

 

Respond To Request for 

Additional Information 



» The system will display all records in process in which eQHealth has 

requested additional information. 

» Choose the correct record by clicking open. 

 

Respond To Request for 

Additional Information 

 

» A tab ‘Add’l Info’ will open 

showing the question(s).  

»Please reply inside the text 

box labeled Additional Info . 

» Click Submit Info button. 

 

 



Link Attachment  
» Additional information requested by a nurse may also be linked to 

a review by clicking on the Attachments tab. 

» The system will display a list of reviews in which additional 
information is needed. 

» Additional information may be linked to a review in on of two ways: 

– Print attachment coversheet(s) or Upload attachment image(s) 

 

1. Print attachment coversheet 
 

Respond To Request for 

Additional Information 



» Upon clicking the Print attachment coversheets(s) button, the 

system will prompt the user to select attachment type. 

» Click Generate CoverSheet 

 

 

Respond To Request for Additional 

Information 



» The system will create the following fax coversheet.  

» Print coversheet and fax both the cover sheet and the additional 

information to eQHealth in order for the review to be completed. 

 

Respond To Request for 

Additional Information 



2. Upload attachment image(s) 

 

Respond To Request for 

Additional Information 

»Click select to search the 

user’s local drive for the 

additional information 

document. 

»Click upload 

o A message will display 

to confirm the information 

has been successfully 

linked to the review. 

»The attachment type will be preselected. 



» Inquires may be submitted 

online by clicking the Online 

Helpline  tab on the menu bar. 

» Type the question in the text box 

and click Submit Question. 

» A message will appear stating 

that the response has been 

submitted  and a ticket number 

will be assigned . 

  

Online Helpline 

» Once the ticket has been processed, a link will be emailed 

to return back to the Online Helpline. 

» To view the response to a previous ticket, scroll down and 

view the history  section. 



View  Previously Submitted Web Review Requests 

»  Click Search on the menu bar. 

» Search by date or BENE (RIN). 

» A list will appear with all past Web reviews which have been 

submitted to eQHealth for review. 

» Click open to go into the Web review. 

 

Search 

NOTE: You cannot change any fields; however, you will be 

able to see what information has been entered by the 

requestor. 



Search for Partially Saved Records 

» Click Search on the menu bar 

Search 

» The list of partial records tab of Web reviews will 

appear displaying reviews that have not yet been 

submitted to eQHealth. 

Check daily to ensure reviews are submitted 

timely. 

» Click open to go back into the Web review to 

complete the review request. 

» Click Submit for Review. 



» Enter discharge dates using the discharge utility 

 

 

 

 

Search by last day cert 

BENE 

TAN 

Discharge dates must be entered within HFS’ 180 day billing cycle. 

The following message will display on screen if a request is beyond 

the allowable time: 

Error Message- Updating discharge date for review older that 

one year is not allowed 

 

Utility Tab 



 All written correspondence from eQHealth regarding review 

determinations can be accessed by clicking the Letters tab on the 

menu bar. Letters are grouped into three categories: 

 

» Completed: All review determinations for a hospitalization. 

 

» In Process: Review pended for additional information or 

review sent for Physician referral. 

 

» Reconsiderations: All letters pertaining to your request for a 

reconsideration of denial or reassessment of DRG change. 

 

View Letters Online 



Example: Search for a letter from a completed review. 

1. Enter a date range in the Admission Date field and click search. 

o The system will display all reviews for the admit date range 

with a letter. 

2. Click the View Review Letter(s) link to open letter. 

3. Print or save letter(s) for your record. 

 

View Letters Online 



» There are 25 unique reports available through eQSuite™. 

» All report data is facility specific. All data transmitted via the internet 
is encrypted for security compliance.  

» A Provider Reports Guide is available on our website under the 
Provider Resources tab. 

» The following reports are the most frequently run reports in 
eQSuite™: 

 RPT1: Review Status /Outcome for Given Participant 

 RPT2: Status of All In-Process Certification Reviews 

 RPT3: Assigned TANs in Admission Date Range 

 RPT4: All Completed Reports 

 RPT8: Initially Denied Reviews and Reconsideration in Process 

 RPT 13: Reviews Pended for Additional Information 

 RPT15:Unreviewable Reviews Requests 

 RPT 17: Web Review Request Printout 

 RPT41:Retro Prepay Correspondence 

 RPT42: Retro Postpay Correspondence 

 

 

Provider Reports 



Provider Resources 

eQHealth Provider Helpline 

– Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 

– Submit online inquires via the eQSuite™ helpline module. 

Website http://il.eqhs.org 

– The eQSuite™ User Guide (PowerPoint slides) can be 

found under the ProviderResources tab on our Website. 

Web system – eQSuite™ 

– Our secure, HIPPA compliant, Web-system offers 

Providers 24/7 accessibility.  

 

 

 

 

 

http://il.eqhs.org/

